505662400 09/09/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5709206

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ZHIBAO POOLS COMPANY	08/27/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WING-KIN MARTIN HUI	
Street Address:	FLAT D, 17/F., FLOURISH FOOD MFG. CTR.,	
Internal Address:	18 TAI LEE STREET, YUEN LONG, NEW TERRITORIES	
City:	HONG KONG	
State/Country:	CHINA	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9091092

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4809948888

**Email:** mphillips@WEISSIPLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: WEISS & MOY, P.C.

Address Line 1: 4455 E. CAMELBACK ROAD SUITE E-261

Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2733.4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY D. MOY
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey D. Moy/
DATE SIGNED:	09/09/2019

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=9091092\_Assignment\_09092019#page1.tif source=9091092\_Assignment\_09092019#page2.tif

PATENT 505662400 REEL: 050319 FRAME: 0347

# **THIS ASSIGNMENT** is made on the 27 day of August Two Thousand and Nineteen

#### BETWEEN

- (1) **Zhibao Pools Company** with its mailing address situate at 2 Dong, Fengcheshagongyuqu, Wulianxiumuqiao, Fenggang Town, Dongguan City, Guangdong, China (the "**Assignor**"); and
- (2) **HUI Wing-kin Martin** with its mailing address situate at Flat D, 17/F., Flourish Food Manufactory Center, 18 Tai Lee Street, Yuen Long, New Territories, Hong Kong (the "**Assignee**").

#### WHEREAS:-

- (A) The Assignor is the registered applicant of US patent 9,091,092 "POOL CLEANER" that was filed to United States Patent and Trade Office (hereinafter called "**USPTO**") on 21st May 2014, (hereinafter called "**the Patent**").
- (B) The Assignor has agreed with the Assignee for the assignment and transfer to the Assignee, in and for all languages (including but not limited to computer and human languages whether now existing or subsequently developed) all of the Assignor's rights, titles and interest in or under the Agreement, copyright, trademark, trade secret, trade name, service mark, service name, patent, and all other intellectual property or industrial property laws or rights of any type or nature concerning the Patent. The foregoing assignment of rights by the Assignor to the Assignee is all inclusive and is without reservation of any right, title, interest or use in any markets throughout the world, whether now existing or subsequently arising.

#### **NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH** that:-

- 1. In consideration of the payment to the Assignor by the Assignee of HONG KONG DOLLARS TEN ONLY (HK\$10.00) (the receipt whereof the Assignor hereby acknowledged), the Assignor with full title guarantee HEREBY ASSIGNS AND TRANSFERS unto the Assignee all its rights, title and interest of and in the Patents TO HOLD the same unto and to the use of the Assignee its successors and assigns absolutely during the residue of the term for which the Patent is registered and during any extensions of the said term.
- 2. Upon the request of the Assignee, the Assignor within reasonable time, will provide further records, documents, drawing and other documentation to assist the Assignee to complete the execution of patent applications to individual patent office including but not limited to USPTO for the Patent.

Ref: PW131101 assignment-MH.docx

Page: 1
PATENT
REEL: 050319 FRAME: 0348

- 3. The Assignor shall at the request of the Assignee perform any act or execute any document or otherwise take whatever action is necessary for the purpose of completing the assignment of the Patent and the registration of the Patent in the name of the Assignee.
- 4. The Assignor represents and warrants to the Assignee that: (i) the Patent assigned hereunder are either the Assignor's original work or the Assignor has the power and authority to assign its Intellectual Property Rights to the Assignee in accordance with this Assignment; (ii) the Assignor has no knowledge of any intellectual property infringement claims, lawsuits, or demands arising under or in connection with the Patent by any third party; (iii) the Assignor has the right, authority and power to enter into this Assignment; (iv) no third party consents, assignments or licenses are necessary to perform under this Assignment; and (v) the Assignor has no obligations to any third party (whether by law or by contract) that could in any way prohibit the Assignor from assigning the intellectual property rights concerning the Patent to the Assignee. The Assignor agrees to notify the Assignee immediately in writing if any facts and/or circumstances arise that would make any misrepresentations in this Assignment.
- 5. The Assignee shall pay for all costs and disbursements of and incidental to this Assignment.
- 6. This Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region ("**Hong Kong**") and the parties hereto agree to submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Hong Kong Courts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have hereunto caused the Assignment to be duly executed the day and year first above written.

SIGNED and DELIVERED by, HUI Wing-tak, its director:-

穿礼德

SIGNED and DELIVERED by, HUI Wing-kin Martin:-

計水館